

No. 10-16645

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*  
*Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
*Appellee,*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN UNITY LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Barnaby W. Zall  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
WEINBERG & JACOBS, LLP  
11300 Rockville Pike, Suite 1200  
Rockville, MD 20852  
(301) 231-6943  
[bzall@bzall.com](mailto:bzall@bzall.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument	
I.    INTERNAL AGENCY MEMORANDA WHICH CONFLICT WITH STATUTORY MANDATES AND PRESIDENTIAL PRONOUNCEMENTS OF FEDERAL PRIORITIES CANNOT ESTABLISH FEDERAL POLICY SUFFICIENT TO OUST ARIZONA’S LEGISLATION .....	6
A)    A “Primary Purpose” of the Immigration Laws Is To Protect American Workers.....	8
B)    Presidents’ Public Announcements of Immigration Law Enforcement Priorities Reflect Congress’s Concern With Enforcing Immigration Laws..	10
C)    In 1998, an Internal Agency Memorandum, Not Authorized by Congress, Undercut the Congressional and Presidential Priorities .....	12
D)    As a Result of the 1998 Person Memorandum, Illegal Immigration Enforcement in the Interior of the United States Collapsed .....	13
E)    This Year New Internal Agency Memoranda Have Cut Interior Immigration Law Enforcement and Deportations .....	16

F) The Unauthorized Failure to Enforce Immigration Laws Should Not Be Considered a Federal “Priority” Sufficient to Oust Arizona’s Legitimate Interests in Protecting Its People .....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW TO DENY ARIZONA ITS LEGITIMATE RIGHTS TO LEGISLATE WHEN THE FEDERAL AGENCY FAILED ITS ENFORCEMENT OBLIGATION .....	24
A) State Laws Targeting Illegal Immigrants Are Subject to Less-Restrictive Preemption Standards Which Permit States to Protect Local Interests .....	25
B) The Impact of the Immigration Enforcement Collapse Falls Most Heavily on American Low-Income Workers and Cannot Be Considered in the Public Interest .....	28
C) The Agency Memoranda Do Not Identify A “Clear and Manifest” Congressional Purpose Not to Enforce the Immigration Laws, and Cannot Oust State Power .....	30
Conclusion .....	33
Certificate of Compliance .....	34
Certificate of Service .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Altria Group v. Good*, \_\_ U.S. \_\_, \_\_, 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008) .....26

*American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB*, 380 U.S. 300 (1965) .....22

*Ariz. Contractors Ass’n v. Candelaria*, 534 F.Supp.2d 1036  
(D.Ariz. 2008) .....2, 6, 7

*Arizona Contractors Ass’n, et al. v. Napolitano, et al.*, Nos. CV07-1355-  
PHX-NVW, CV07-1684-PHX-NVW, 20007 WL 4570303 (D.Ariz. Dec. 21,  
2007) .....22

*Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations  
Authority*, 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....21

*Chicanos Por La Causa v. Candelaria*, 544 F.3d 976 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008), *cert.  
granted, sub nom., Chamber of Commerce v. Candelaria*, No. 09-115 .1, 2, 6

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....20

*De Canas v. Bica*, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul*, 373 U.S. 132(1963) .....26

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board*, \_\_  
U.S. \_\_, \_\_, 130 S.Ct. 3138, 3147 (June 28, 2010) .....10

*Graham v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....25

*Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*, 535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....9

*INS v. Nat’l Center for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.*, 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....8

*Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.*, 479 F.3d 1005 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....22

*Karnuth v. United States*, 279 U.S. 231 (1929) .....8

*Lousiana Pub. Serv. Comm. v. FCC*, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....21

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....10

*Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala*, 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) .....24

*NLRB v. Brown*, 380 U.S. 278 (1965) .....22

*NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.*, 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....21

*Pennsylvania v. Nelson*, 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....26

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....25, 27

*Sherley v. Sebelius*, No. 1:09-cv-1575 (RCL), 2010 WL 3296974,  
(D.D.C. Aug 23, 2010) .....24

*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB*, 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....8

*Tafflin v. Levitt*, 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....10

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*, 334 U.S. 410 (1948) .....25

*Toll v. Moreno*, 458 U.S. 1 (1982) .....25, 26

*U.S. v. Acosta de Evans*, 531 F.2d 428 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) .....9

*U.S. v. Evans*, 333 U.S. 483 (1948) .....8

*U.S. v. State of Arizona*, No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB, 2010 WL 2926157,  
(D. Ariz., July 28, 2010)..... *passim*

*U.S. v. Turkette*, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....10

*Wyeth v. Levine*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, \_\_\_, 129 S.Ct. 187 (2009) .....26

8 U.S.C. § 1324 .....8, 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(3)(A) .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....9, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) .....9

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 .....10

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) .....10

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(F) .....10

Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub.L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941 .....10

Pub. L. 104-208, Div. C, Title II, § 203(b)(4) .....10

H. Rep. 99-682 (I) (1986) .....8

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-725 (1996) .....9, 23

Andrew Becker, “Tension Over Obama Policies Within Immigration and Customs Enforcement,” *The Washington Post*, Aug 27, 2010, B3, [www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/08/26/AR2010082606561.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/08/26/AR2010082606561.html) .....19

George J. Borjas, “The Labor Demand Curve *Is* Downward Sloping: Re-examining the Impact of Immigration on the Labor Market,” 18 *Quarterly Journal of Economics*, no. 4 (2003) .....29

Nicole Busch, “Company Audits Up, Illegal Worker Arrests Way Down Since 2008,” FoxNews.com, August 23, 2010,

[www.foxnews.com/politics/2010/08/23/company-audits-illegal-worker-arrests-way](http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2010/08/23/company-audits-illegal-worker-arrests-way) .....18

Steve Camarota, *Dropping Out: Immigrant Entry and Native Exit From the Labor Market 2000-2005*, Center for Immigration Studies, 2006, [www.cis.org/node/264](http://www.cis.org/node/264) .....29

Steven Camarota, *From Bad to Worse: Unemployment and Underemployment Among Less-Educated U.S.-Born Workers, 2007 to 2010*, Center for Immigration Studies, Aug. 27, 2010, [www.cis.org/bad-to-worse](http://www.cis.org/bad-to-worse) 30

Steven Camarota, *Immigration’s Impact on U.S. Workers*, Center for Immigration Studies, November 2009, [www.cis.org/node/1582](http://www.cis.org/node/1582) .....29

Susan Carroll, “Feds Moving to Dismiss Some Deportation Cases,” *The Houston Chronicle*, August 24, 2010, [www.chron.com/dispatch/story.mpl/special/immigration/7169978.html](http://www.chron.com/dispatch/story.mpl/special/immigration/7169978.html) ..... 19

Gail Russell Chaddock, “US crackdown on hiring illegals irks business community,” *Christian Science Monitor*, Aug. 14, 2007, [www.csmonitor.com/2007/0814/p03s03-uspo.html](http://www.csmonitor.com/2007/0814/p03s03-uspo.html) .....11

Congressional Budget Office, *The Role of Immigrants in the U.S. Labor Market*, November 2005 .....29, 30

Congressional Research Service (“CRS”), *Immigration Enforcement Within the United States*, April 6, 2006, CRS RL 33351 .....12, 13

Bob Herbert, “Who’s Getting the New Jobs,” *The New York Times*, July 23, 2004, A23, col. 6, <http://select.nytimes.com/gst/abstract.html?res=F60D10FF3D590C708EDDAE0894DC404482> .....29

President Barack Obama, *Remarks by the President on Comprehensive Immigration Reform*, July 1, 2010, [www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-comprehensive-immigration-reform](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/remarks-president-comprehensive-immigration-reform) .....11, 28



Julia Preston, “Immigration Agency Ends Some Deportations,” *The New York Times*, Aug. 27, 2010, A14,  
[www.nytimes.com/2010/08/27/us/27immig.html?\\_r=1&scp=1&sq=Immigration%20Agency%20Ends&st=cse](http://www.nytimes.com/2010/08/27/us/27immig.html?_r=1&scp=1&sq=Immigration%20Agency%20Ends&st=cse) .....18

Peter H. Schuck, *Taking Immigration Federalism Seriously*, 2007  
U.CHI.LEGAL F., 57 (2007).....6

“President Signs Homeland Security Appropriations Act for 2006,” Oct. 2005, [www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/10/20051018-2.html](http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/10/20051018-2.html) ....11

Jerry Seper, “Lack of resources curtails ICE tracking of illegals,” *The Washington Times*, Aug. 8, 2010, A1,  
[www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/8/lack-of-resources-curtaills-ice-tracking-illegals](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/8/lack-of-resources-curtaills-ice-tracking-illegals) ..... 16

Jerry Seper, “Agents’ Union Disavows Leaders of ICE,” *The Washington Times*, Aug. 9, 2010, A1,  
[www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/9/agents-union-disavows-leaders-of-ice/](http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/9/agents-union-disavows-leaders-of-ice/) .....17

Sum, Fogg, Khatiwada and Palma, “Foreign Immigration and the Labor Force of the U.S.,” Center for Labor Market Studies, Northeastern University, [www.nupr.neu.edu/7-04/immigrant\\_04.pdf](http://www.nupr.neu.edu/7-04/immigrant_04.pdf) .....29

Jason Trahan and Dianne Solís, “Ex-FBI agent accused of illegal hiring at Rockwall deli,” *Dallas Morning News*, August 20, 2010,  
[www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/news/localnews/stories/DN-immworkers\\_20met.ART0.State.Edition2.35abc68.html](http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/news/localnews/stories/DN-immworkers_20met.ART0.State.Edition2.35abc68.html) .....17

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Syracuse University, *Detention of Criminal Aliens: What Has Congress Bought?*, Feb. 2010,  
<http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/224/include/3.html> .....16

U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security, *2003 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics*, Sept. 2004,  
[www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2003/2003ENF.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2003/2003ENF.pdf) .13, 15

U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security, Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, “Fact Sheet: Worksite Enforcement,” April 30, 2009, [www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/worksite.htm](http://www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/worksite.htm) .....15

U.S Dept. of Homeland Security, Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, “Fact Sheet: Worksite Enforcement,” April 29, 2010, [www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/worksite.htm](http://www.ice.gov/pi/news/factsheets/worksite.htm) .....15

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Immigration Enforcement: Weaknesses Hinder Employment Verification and Worksite Enforcement Efforts*, August 2005, GAO-05-813 .....13, 15
